TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM628133

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/29/2017
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900592969

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Vanlanen Inc.		01/22/2021	Corporation: WISCONSIN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Viridiam LLC	
Street Address:	3030 Lowell Dr	
City:	Green Bay	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	stal Code: 54311	
Entity Type:	tity Type: Limited Liability Company: WISCONSIN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5131861	IMPACT TISSUE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9203665769

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9203309206

Email: sarah@onelawgroupsc.com

Correspondent Name: Sarah J DeBruin Address Line 1: 444 Reid Street

Address Line 2: Suite 200

Address Line 4: DE PERE, WISCONSIN 54115

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sarah J. Debruin	
SIGNATURE:	/Sarah J. DeBruin/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/24/2021	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Signed Vanlanen Assignment#page1.tif source=Signed Vanlanen Assignment#page2.tif source=Signed Vanlanen Assignment#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK 900598709 REEL: 007202 FRAME: 0492

ASSIGMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS THROUGH MERGER AND ACQUISITION

This ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS (the "Assignment") is made and entered into on this $2^{3/3}$ day of January 2021 (the "Effective Date"), by and among Van Lanen, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation ("Assignor") and Viridiam, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company ("Assignee"). For purposes of this Agreement, Assignor and Assignee may be referred to collectively as the "Parties", and individually as a "Party".

WHEREAS, on December 29, 2017, Van Lanen, Inc. filed Articles of Merger with the Wisconsin Department of Financial Institutions ("WDFI"), for the purpose of merging Van Lanen, Inc. and LF Printing, LLC (a Wisconsin limited liability company), into the survivor entity, HC Miller, LLC (a Wisconsin limited liability company);

WHEREAS, the Assignee, Assignor and LF Printing were wholly owned subsidiaries of HAPI Holding Inc, a Wisconsin corporation;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Merger Agreement, Van Lanen, Inc. and LF Printing, LLC transferred and conveyed all their rights in and to properties, whether tangible or intangible to the surviving entity HC Miller, LLC;

WHEREAS, on July 26, 2018, HC Miller, LLC filed Amended Articles of Organization with the WDFI changing its entity name to Viridiam, LLC;

WHEREAS, Assignor, owns the entire right, title, interest in and to all intangible property as set forth in Schedule A;

WHEREAS, Assignee, because of the Merger Agreement, is entitled to take any action necessary to obtain, exercise and enjoy the entire right, title, interest in and to all such intangible property, as defined below and enumerated in Schedule A.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for the mutual promises of the Parties in this Assignment, and for good and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged by the Parties, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby irrevocably transfers, conveys, and assigns to Assignee the entire right, title, interest in and to Assignor's Intangible Property as defined below.
- Intangible Property. For purposes of this Assignment, Intangible Property, shall include all intellectual property rights in and to trademarks, copyrights, and patents, and trade secrets, as set forth in Schedule A.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor agrees that, should additional documentation of the Assignment or further acts be required to protect, secure, vest, and record good title to the

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007202 FRAME: 0493

Intangible Property, it shall promptly provide or execute such documents or take further acts as may be reasonably necessary upon Assignee's request.

4. Miscellaneous. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which is deemed an original and all of which, when taken together, will constitute one and the same Assignment. This Assignment will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Wisconsin, irrespective of conflicts of law principles. If any of this Assignment is held to be invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, then the remaining provisions will, nevertheless, remain in full force and effect, and such provision will be reformed in a manner to effectuate the Parties' original intent as closely as possible and remain enforceable. If such reformation is not possible in a matter that is enforceable, then such provision(s) will be severed from the Assignment, and the remaining provisions shall continue to be in full effect and enforceable. Waiver by a Party to exercise any right hereunder will not operate or be construed as a waiver of any other right. This Assignment may be amended, modified, or supplemented only by written agreement of the Parties. This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefits of the Parties, their affiliates, representatives, successors, and assigns. This Assignment constitutes the full and entire agreement between the Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee are authorized and intend to be legally bound by this Assignment, and Parties are authorized to execute this Assignment by the signatories below:

FOR ASSIGNOR: BY: DD D	FOR ASSIGNEE: BY:
Paul D. Parish, President	Paul D. Parish, President
DATE:	DATE: 1/23/21

SCHEDULE A

The registered trademark, "Impact Tissue," registered as No, 5,131,861, registration date January 31, 2017.

3

TRADEMARK REEL: 007202 FRAME: 0495